Also, the city has a large population of which school-aged students 
are many in number. It is considered appropriate to seek ways to improve the academic stance of 
the teeming population of youngsters in Ibadan through this study. 

Sample and sampling technique 
The sample size was one hundred and thirty-two (132) primary and secondary school teachers in 
Ibadan Metropolis, Nigeria. There were 76 (57.6%) females and 56 (42.4%) males in the average 
age of 20-59 years ( x = 39.5). The simple random sampling of the ballot method was used to 
select five Local Government Areas (LGAs) out of eleven LGAs in Ibadan Metropolis, Oyo

[...]

administered the instruments on the respondents with the assistance of four research assistants 
(postgraduate students in the Faculty of Education, University of Ibadan). The instruments were 
distributed to the participating teachers in their various schools and were collected after two 
days’ interval. Although one hundred and forty-six (146) questionnaires were administered to the 
respondents, only one hundred and thirty-two (132) questionnaires were returned. The researcher 
made use of these 132 (90.4%) of the distributed questionnaires for the computation.  

Data analysis 
To provide answers to the research questions raised, the data collected was numerically coded 
and imported into the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) version 25 software.